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1O KOHKYPC i "xa/e’yib,gc Ha aKaJEMHUYHA JUThKHOCT o, IOHeHT*
B oﬁnad{ﬂa BO 3. '}’;’c_'ﬁ'\‘:}l;ﬂiECKu Hayku. [TH 5.1 Matmnno HHKEHEpCTBO.
Ha\LlH‘B‘@'-;eI‘I‘HaﬂHOLl SABTOMATH3ALIMS HA POH3BOACTBOTO™,
oGssen B JIB Gp. 28 / 01. 04. 2025 r. 3a ny#nie Ha

Karejapa .., ABTOMATH3aLMA Ha JMCKPETHOTO Mpon3roAcTBO™ ipu M® na TY — Codus

Kanaunar: ra. ac. a-p uuk. Cinas bossnos dumurpos

UYsleH Ha HAYUYHOTO JKYpH: oL 1-p nHk. UBanka Bacuiesa [leesa

1. O6ma XapAKTEePHCTHKA HA HAYYHOH3C/IeA0BaATE/ICKATA H  HAYYHOIPH/IOKHA

JACHHOCT HA KaH/H/1aTa

B o0saBenus KOHKYPC 3a 3aeMaHe Ha akaJeMH4YHa JUTbAKHOCT JIOUCHT™ KaTo CAMHCTBCH

KaHAMaT y4acTsa ri. ac. A-p uHxk. Cnas bosauos JIHMuUTpOB.

B marepuanuTe no KOHKypcea ca npeactasedu 38 nyOauKaim, HalpaBeHH CJ1¢/1 3aeMaHe Ha

aKajaeMH4HaTa ATbKHOCT ..IJ1. @CHCTCHT . J_ICCeT OT TAN. BKIIOYEHH B CBeTOBHATa 0aza JlaHHM C

HayuHa WHQopmaumsa Scopus. ca paBHOCTOHHM Ha MoHorpaduuen Tpya. M3ebH TAX ca

MpeACcTaBeHn 4 HayuHH yOAMKALIMKM B M3aHHs. KOUTO ca peepupaHn 1 HHAEKCHPaHH B Scopus,

KakTO W JApYIH 23 n_\'6:|m<auun B HGpC(l)CpHpﬁHH ClMHUCAHHUA € HAYYHO PpCUCH3HUpaHe W B

PCIAAKTHPAHHW KOJICKTHBHH TPY/10BC. [ler o1 HAYUHHTC 1Ty OJIMKALMK ca B CITMCAHUA C UMIIAKT paHr

(SJR Ha Scopus).

JI-p Cnas JIMMUTPOB € CLaBTOp Ha riaBa OT KoJeKTuBHa moHorpadus .Komniekcha

aBTOMATH3allMA Ha JMCKPETHOTO MpOM3BOACTBO™, M3aaaeHa npe3 2020 r. B TY-Codus.

[IpeacraBennte nyGaMKalum ca Ha ObIArapeKu M aHTMHCKH €3HK, MET ¢a caMoCcToATeIHu. a B 17

€ MbLPBH aBTOP.

Ha}"{HOH'SCJ]t’,’lOBa'I CJ/iICKara U HAYYHONPHI10/KHA pa60Ta Ha 1-p }.lHMHTpOB € HACOYCHA KbM

M3CeABAHE HA aBTOMATH3MPAHH MPOU3BOJACTBEHH CHCTCMH. [POCKTHPAHC, YIPABJICHHC

nporpaMMpaHe Ha MEXaTpoOHHH YCTPOHCTBA. cHCTeMH M podOTH. B KOHKypca yvacTBa ¢ 4eTHpH

npoekta. Ha jiBa YHUBEPCHTETCKH NpoeKkTa ToH € OMl pbKOBOAMTEI, @ Ha JIpYrd JiBa Y/ICH Ha

KonekTue. KananaarsT uma aBse NPH3HATH 3a89BKH 3a 1MOJIE3CH MO/CI.

OGo0uIeHHe  Ha napamMeTpuTe OT MHHMUMAIHWTE HAUWOHAJIHH  H3HCKBaHHWA H

Ha

M3UCKBaHusATa Ha TY - COd)HSI MO rpymnv nokKasare/in 3a akaJacMHuyuHa UThbKHOCT LJOLEHT™ B

npod)ecnouaﬂuo HAlpPaBJICHHUC 5.1 MaumHHO HHIKCHEPCTBO,  CbIJIACHO  MPE/CTABCHHS

JOKa3aTe/ICTBCH MartcpHall 1no KOHKYpca. € nokasano B Tabimuara:



MuHuManim MuHuMa i Hﬂemapnpalul
['pyna S TOUYKH NO rpynu
HAUHOHAJIHH H3UCKBAHHA HaA
nokasare. im el % rokasartesi or
H3HCKBAHHA I'V- Codus
KaHJH11ara
A 50 50 50,00
b = _ ;
B 100 100 159.00
I 200 200 26033
1 50 50 218.00
E . T - 15333 |
x B 30 643.65
| @ ] : :
L 001110 430 148431

AHQIM3BT HA AaHHUTE B TA0JIMIIATa KATErOPUUYHO NoKasga. e ri. ac. a-p Caas Jlumurpos
MHOFOKpaTHO HajBHIIABa MHHUMAJIHHTE HALMOHAIHU M3HCKBaHus, onpeaeneiu ot 3PACPD u
[MYP3AJL B TY — Codus ., kato oOumsT 6poii Toukn e 148431 npu u3nckyem munumym 430
TOUKHM 3@ 3a€MaHe Ha aKaJeMHUYHA UTbKHOCT . JIOLEHT ™.

[MpuaoskeH e J0Ka3aTeICTBEH MaTtepral 3a 53 3BeCTHH LIMTUPaHUs, KaTo 14 OT TsX ca oT
Hay4HH NyOIMKALMK B H3/IaHUs, KOMTO ca pedyepupani i MHACKCHPAHHU B CBETOBHOM3BECTHH Oasn
JaHHM ¢ Hayuda uHdopmaums  Scopus . Web of science. CraBa scHO. ue
Hay4HOM3CAe0BaTeICcKaTa eiHocT Ha A-p JumuTpos e 100pe nosHara W npuera B HayuHuTe
cpean. Pesyarature oT HayuHOM3CIEAOBATEICKATA U HAYYHONPHIOKHA ACHHOCT Ha rIl. ac. 1-p
CaaB JIMMHTPOB MO 00EM M KaueCTBO HAMBIHO YIOBICTBOPABAT W3MCKBAHHATA 3@ 3aCMaHC Ha
aKaJAeMHYHA 1TBbKHOCT JIOUEHT .

2. OueHKa HA NEJArOrHYeCKaTA MOArOTOBKA H IEHHOCT HA KAH/H/1aTa

JI-p unx. Cnas JIumuTpoB 3anousa padora kato acuctent B kareapa AJIIT na M®, TV-
Codus npe3 2018 r., a or 2019 r. e raasen acucrent. Crnopea npuioKeHara Clpabka 3a
ay/AMTOpHATa HaToBapeHoCT npes nepuoaa 2021-2024 r. soau nekunn B OKC bakanasbp u OKC
Maructbp. OGLIMAT XOpaprUyM JIEKLIHH 38 NPEANOJAHUTE TPH yHeOHH ro/IMHH € 643,65 uaca, KouTo
3HAUMUTETHO HAAXBBLPAAT M3UCKBaHUA Opoii. ChaBTOP € Ha €/IMH YHHBEPCHUTETCKH YUCOHMK 3a
oOyueHHe Ha CTyJEeHTH B 00JacTra Ha aBTOMarH3auMa M podOTH3ALMA HA JAHCKPETHOTO
MPOW3BOACTBO, HM3aaaeH npe3 2024 r. Tleparordueckara NoAroToOBKa M JCHHOCT Ha IJ. ac.
JIUMMTPOB  OTroBapaT Ha M3MCKBaHuaTa 3a 3aemade Ha AJl .joueHt” B TY-Codus.
[TpodecHoHaaHuTe HHTEPECH W ONUT B 00JaCTTa HA MPOECKTHPAHCE, YPAB/ICHHE W U3CIC/IBAHE HA
MEXaTPOHHH YCTPOHCTBA M CHCTEMH MOANOMAraT BOJAEHETO HA JICKLIMK M YIIPaKkHCHUA B 001acTTa

Ha aBTOMATH3ALUHUA HA [TPOU3BOACTBOTO. 1O KOATO € O0SIBEHUSIT KOHKYpC.




3. OCHOBHH HAYYHH H HAYYHONPHJIOKHH NPHHOCH

[Tppemam  QopmyaupanuTe OT KaHaWldata HayyeH, HAYYHO-NPHIOKHH W TNPHIOKHH
MPUHOCHK. Te ce OTHACAT KbM J0Ka3BaHE C HOBM CPE/ICTBA HA ChUIECCTBEHW HOBH CTPaHH Ha Beye
ChUIECTBYBALUM HAyyHH 00JacTH, nNpodAeMH, TEOPHH. XHINOTE3W, Cb3laBaHe Ha HOBH
K1acH(UKaUNMH, METOH. KOHCTPYKLMH H NO/1y4aBaHE HA NOTBLPAHTEHH (PaKTH.

KomnuiekcHUAT Xapakiep Ha u3cieaBaHuaTa, OposT Ha caMOCTOSTeIHHTE NyO/IMKalMK M
TE3H, B KOUTO TOH € MbPBH aBTOP MOKa3BaT HEroBaTa akTHBHA JACHHOCT NPH PEILaBAHE HA CJOKHH
MHIKEHCPHH 3a/1a4H.

Caen 3ano3naBaHe ¢ MATEPHAINTE 110 KOHKYpCa. YOICHO CHHTaM. 4e JIMYHOTO MY YyacTHe
B CbBMECTHHMTE M3C/ICABAHUA K MYOIMKALHMK € CbLLECTBEHO.

4. 3HAYMMOCT HA NPHHOCHTE 32 HAYKATA H NPAKTHRATA

[TpuHOCHTE, NOJYHEHH B PE3YATAT HA HAYYHHTE U3CIEABAHMA HA KAH/1M/1aTa, Ca aKTyalHH U
3HAYUMH 338 MHIKEHEPHATa NPaKTHKA., KOETO Ce JI0Ka3Ba OT HAIHYHETO Ha NyOIHKAUMH W TEXHH
udTHpanus B Scopus. 3HaunTeHUAT MM Opoii e cBHeTeNCcTBO 3a asroputera Ha a-p Cras
JIMMUTPOB cpejl HayuyHHTE cpeaM y Hac M uyKOMHA, KAKTO M 3a 3HAYMMOCTTa Ha Herosara
H3cae10BaTeNcKa AeHHOCT U (popMYIHpPaHU NPUHOCH.

5. Kpurnunu 0e/1e7KKH H NPENnopbKH

Hsamam KpuTHuHU O€l1eAKKH M0 NpeACTaBeHHTe MATEPHAIH 3a YUACTHE B KOHKYPCA, ¢ KOMTO
Aa  ocrnopBam  (OPMYJMPAHUTE HayueH. HAyYHO-NPHIOKHH M [IPHIOKHH npuHOCH. B
nyGaukauuuTe ce 3adens3BaT HAKOH HETOYHOCTH OT pelaKLIMOHEH XapaKTep. KOMTO HE HamasaBart
3HAYMMOCTTA HA NPE/ICTABCHUTE H3C/IC/ABAHMS.

[To3ossiBam cu j1a npenopbyam Ha KaH/Iu/1ara ja yqacTsa B HayuyHu (opymH ¢ noseve

CaAMOCTOATCIIHH II_\'()JIHKH[[HH W J1a pasinpu JICHHOCTTA CH N0 W3/1aBaHe Ha _\'LIC(’)Ha JdTEeparypa.

SAKJKOYEHWE
Bb3 ocHoBa Ha npeacTaBeHWTe HayYHH TPY/I0BE. ChAbPKAUIMTE €€ B TAX HPHHOCH,
M3MbAHEHH U3McKBaHus Ha 3PACPD 1 noaokuTeHaTa MM OLIEHKA HA HAYYHOHW3C/IE10BaTE/ICKATa
M MNeaarornyecka JACHHOCT, CUMTaM 3a OCHOBATE/IHO M ¢ YOICHOCT npearam Il ac. A-p HHK.
CaaB bosinoB JIMMHTPOB J1a 3aeme aKaJeMHUYHATa UTHKHOCT .JIOUCHT™ B MPO(ECHOHATHO

HarpapJICcHHC 5.1 MaumHHo HHZKCHCPCTBO. CINICUHATHOCT JABTOMATH3aLMS Ha ﬂpOH'}BO;}CTBOTO".

10. 07. 2025 r. YneH Ha HAYYHOTO KYPH: wevnvveenneennniienns

/nou. a-p uuxk. Mpanka lleesa/



OPINION

on the competition for the academic position of "Associate Professor"
in the field of Higher Education 5. Technical Sciences.
professional field 5.1 Mechanical Engineering,
scientific specialty "Automation of Production",
published in the State Gazette No 28 / 01. 04. 2025 for the needs of the
Department "Automation of Discrete Production Engineering " at the Faculty of Mechanical

Engineering of the Technical University — Sofia

Candidate: Assist. Prof. Eng. Slav Boyanov Dimitrov, PhD

Member of the scientific jury: Assoc. Prof. Eng. Ivanka Vasileva Peeva, PhD

1. General characteristics of the candidate's research and applied scientific activities

In the announced competition for the academic position of "associate professor” as the only
candidate Assist. Prof. PhD Eng. Slav Boyanov Dimitrov participated.

The materials for the competition present 38 publications made after holding the academic
position of "senior assistant". Ten of them. included in the global database of scientific information
Scopus, are equivalent to a monographic work. In addition to them. 4 scientific publications are
presented in editions that are referenced and indexed in Scopus, as well as another 23 publications in
non-refereed journals with scientific review and in edited collective works. Five of the scientific
publications are in journals with impact rank (SJR on Scopus).

PhD Slav Dimitrov is a co-author of a chapter of a collective monograph "Complex Automation
of Discrete Production", published in 2020 at TU-Sofia. The submitted publications are in Bulgarian and
English, five are independent, and in 17 he is the first author.

PhD Dimitrov's research and applied scientific work is focused on the study of automated
production systems. design. control and programming of mechatronic devices. systems and robots. He
participated in the competition with four projects. He was the leader of two university projects. and a
member of a team in two others. The candidate has two recognized utility model applications.

A summary of the parameters of the minimum national requirements and the requirements of TU- Sofia
by groups of indicators for the academic position of "associate professor” in the professional field 5.1
Mechanical Engineering. according to the submitted evidentiary material in the competition. is shown

in the table:



. * . Declared points
; Minimum ‘ Minimum e P
Indicator : : . by indicator
national requirements of =
group : _ R groups by the
requirements TU-Sotia = I
. candidate
A 50 ‘ 30 50.00
b 2 \ = s
B 100 100 159.00
T 200 200 26033 |
J1 50 S0 218.00
I - o 153.33 ;
S B 30 643.65 1,
|
3 = s B
001110 430 1484.31 ‘|

The analysis of the data in the table categorically shows that Assist. Prof. Slav Dimitrov many
times exceeds the minimum national requirements set by the Law on the Development of the Academic
Staff of the Republic of Bulgaria and minimum requirements of TU-Sofia. with the total number of
points being 1484.31 with a minimum required of 430 points for holding the academic position of
"associate professor”. Evidence for 533 known citations has been attached. 14 of which are from scientific
publications in journals that are referenced and indexed in world-renowned databases of scientific
information Scopus and Web of science. It becomes clear that the scientific research activity of S.
Dimitrov is well known and accepted in scientific circles. The results of the scientific research and
applied scientific activity of Assist. Prof. PhD Slav Dimitrov in terms of volume and quality fully satisfy
the requirements for holding the academic position of "associate professor".

2. Assessment of the candidate's pedagogical training and activity

PhD Eng. Slav Dimitrov started working as an assistant at the Department of ADPE at the Faculty
of Mechanical Engineering. TU-Sofia in 2018, and since 2019 he has been a chief assistant. According
to the attached report on the classroom workload in the period 2021-2024, he lectures in the Bachelor's
and Master's programs. The total number of lecture hours for the previous three academic years is 643.65
hours, which significantly exceeds the required number. He is a co-author of a university textbook for
training students in the field of automation and robotization of discrete production. published in 2024.
The pedagogical training and activity of chief assistant Dimitrov meet the requirements for occupying
the position of associate professor at TU-Sofia. Professional interests and experience in the field of
design, control and research of mechatronic devices and systems support the delivery of lectures and
exercises in the field of production automation. which is the subject of the announced competition.

3. Main scientific and applied scientific contributions

I accept the scientific, applied scientific and applied contributions formulated by the candidate.

They relate to proving by new means significant new aspects of already existing scientific fields.



problems. theories, hypotheses. creating new classifications, methods. constructions and obtaining
confirmatory facts.

The complex nature of the researches, the number of independent publications and those in which
he is the first author show his active activity in solving complex engineering problems.
After familiarizing himself with the materials of the competition. | firmly believe that his personal
participation in the joint research and publications is significant.

4. Significance of contributions to science and practice

The contributions obtained as a result of the candidate's scientific research are relevant and
significant for engineering practice, which is proven by the presence of publications and their citations
in Scopus. Their significant number is evidence of the authority of PhD Slav Dimitrov among scientific
circles in our country and abroad. as well as the significance of his research activities and formulated
contributions.

5. Critical remarks and recommendations

I have no critical remarks on the materials submitted for participation in the competition with
which to dispute the formulated scientific. scientific-applied and applied contributions. Some editorial
inaccuracies are noticeable in the publications. which do not reduce the significance of the presented
research. | would like to recommend that the candidate participate in scientific forums with more

independent publications and expand his activity in publishing educational literature.

CONCLUSION
Based on the presented scientific papers. the contributions contained therein, the fulfilled
requirements of the Law on the Development of the Academic Staff of the Republic of Bulgaria and my
positive assessment of the scientific research and pedagogical activity, I consider it reasonable and with
conviction I propose that Assist. Prof. PhD Eng. Slav Boyanov Dimitrov to take the academic position
of ""Associate Professor" in a professional tield 5.1 Mechanical Engineering. specialty "Automation of

production™.

10. 07. 2025 Member of the scientific jury: ..........oooeni

/Assoc. Prof. Eng. Ivanka Peeva. PhD/



